Net on-balance sheet position 23,766,688 65,503,730 - 89,270,418

KHR’000 equivalent 96,825,487 266,862,196 - 363,687,683

Off-balance-sheet items
Unused portion of credit facilities 9,220,418 - - 9,220,418
Bank guarantees 5,500 - - 5,500
Loan commitments 9,826,800 83,986 - 9,910,786

19,052,718 83,986 - 19,136,704

KHR’000 equivalent 77,620,773 342,159 - 77,962,932

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

36.2. Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Bank take on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange
rates on their financial position and cash flows. The table below sets out the principal structure of foreign
exchange exposures of the Bank:

2022 2021
US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

Asset/(Liability)
Khmer Riel (KHR) 58,306,237 240,046,777 65,802,483 268,079,314

58,306,237 240,046,777 65,802,483 268,079,314

As shown in the table above, the Bank is primarily exposed to changes in US$/KHR exchange rates.
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from KHR denominated
financial instruments.

The analysis below is based on the assumption that KHR exchange rate had increased or decreased
by 1% which is set based on the 3-year moving average of exchange rate from 2019 to 2021.

An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a 1% change in the foreign currency exchange
rates to the profit after tax are as follows:

2022 2021
US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

Increase/(Decrease)
-1%

Khmer Riel (KHR) 471,162 1,939,774 531,737 2,166,297

471,162 1,939,774 531,737 2,166,297

2022 2021
US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

Increase/(Decrease)
+1%

Khmer Riel (KHR) (461,832) (1,901,362) (521,208) (2,123,400)

(461,832) (1,901,362) (521,208) (2,123,400)

(ii) Price risk

The Bank’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investment held by the Bank and
classified as FVOCI. The investment amount is insignificant, so the Bank did not have any policy to
manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities.

Shinhan Bank Cambodia 101|Annual Report 2022

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

36.2. Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a